

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

Record No. 21 _____

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA et al.,
Defendants/Petitioners

v.

SADLER BROTHERS OIL CO., et al.,
Plaintiffs/Respondents.

PETITION FOR REVIEW
PURSUANT TO CODE § 8.01-626

MARK R. HERRING
Attorney General

ERIN B. ASHWELL (#79538)
Chief Deputy Attorney General

MARSHALL H. ROSS (#29674)
Senior Assistant Attorney General

ERIN R. MCNEILL (#78816)
Assistant Attorney General

MICHELLE S. KALLEN (#93286)
Solicitor General

A. ANNE LLOYD (#79105)
BRITTANY M. JONES (#93588)
Deputy Solicitors General

ROHINIYURIE TASHIMA (#97248)
John Marshall Fellow

December 21, 2021

Office of the Attorney General
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-7240 (phone)
(804) 371-0200 (fax)
SolicitorGeneral@oag.state.va.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	3
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	7
I. The circuit court erred as a matter of law in failing to consider the necessary injunction factors in ruling that an injunction was appropriate. (Preserved Attach. B, Tr. 27–30, Attach. D, at 421–22.).....	7
II. The circuit court erred as a matter of law in enjoining the skill games ban when equity did not favor the plaintiffs. (Preserved Attach. B, Tr. 27–29, 288–89, Attach. D, 433–34.)	7
III. The circuit court erred as a matter of law in concluding that video skills games were speech under the First Amendment. (Preserved Attach. B, Tr. 25, 289–90, Attach. D, at 423–426.).....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. The circuit court failed to consider the factors relevant to injunctive relief and erred as a matter of law in concluding that equity favored an injunction. (Assignments of Error I and II)	8
A. The trial court utterly failed to weigh or analyze the <i>Winter</i> factors	9
B. The equities did not favor the plaintiffs.....	10
II. The circuit court also erred as a matter of law by holding the video gambling machines constituted speech. (Assignment of Error III).....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	13, 14
<i>Claytor v. Anthony</i> , 56 Va. (15 Gratt.) 518 (1860).....	1
<i>Commonwealth ex. rel. Bowyer v. Sweet Briar Inst.</i> , No. 150169, 2015 Va. Unpub. LEXIS 22 (June 9, 2015)	1, 11
<i>Dillon v. Northam</i> , 105 Va. Cir. 402 (2020).....	9
<i>Fancher v. Fagella</i> , 274 Va. 549 (2007).....	11
<i>GeoMet Operating Co., Inc. v. CNX Gas Co. LLC</i> , 661 S.E.2d 139 (Va. 2007)	9
<i>Landrum v. Chippenham & Johnston-Willis Hosps., Inc.</i> , 282 Va. 346 (2011).....	8
<i>Levisa Coal Co. v. Consolidation Coal Co.</i> , 276 Va. 44 (2008).....	1
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 561 (1992)	14
<i>Mattaponi Indian Tribe v. Commonwealth, Dep't of Env't Quality, ex rel. State Water Control Bd.</i> , 261 Va. 366 (2001).....	14
<i>May v. R.A. Yancey Lumber Corp.</i> , 297 Va. 1 (2019).....	7, 10
<i>School Bd. of Richmond v. Wilder</i> , 73 Va. Cir. 251 (2007).....	9

<i>Stoney v. Anonymous</i> , No. 200901, 2020 Va. Unpub. LEXIS 19 (Aug. 26, 2020).....	7
<i>Taylor v. Northam</i> , ___ Va. ___, 862 S.E.2d 458 (2021)	15
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C. Va. 1807)	9
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	passim

Statutes

Section 8.01-628, Code of Virginia	10
Section 18.2-325, Code of Virginia	3
Section 18.2-325(1), Code of Virginia	3
Section 18.2-325(3), Code of Virginia	3
Section 18.2-325(6), Code of Virginia	3
Section 334.5(8), Code of Virginia (2020)	4

Other Authorities

Brett Hall, <i>Virginia Skill Machine Gamers Return Fast Following Injunction, But Tax Revenue Will Not</i> , wavy.com, Dec. 10, 2021.....	1
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Indiscretion About Discretion</i> , 31 Emory L.J. 747, 784 (1982)	9
Jeremy M. Lazarus, <i>'Skill Games' Back in Business in Convenience Stores, Truck Stops Statewide</i> , Richmond Free Press, Dec. 9, 2021	1
Michael Martz, <i>Electronic Skill Games Are Legal Again in Virginia for Now After Court Blocks State Ban</i> , Richmond Times Dispatch, Dec. 7, 2021	1
